81 (Official Form 1)(4/10) United S Sou	States Bankı ıthern Distric	uptcy C	ourt				Voluntary	Petition
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle):  Twin Valley Mettalcraft ASM LLC				of Joint Del	otor (Spouse)	(Last, First, N	Middle):	
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):						oint Debtor in trade names):	the last 8 years	
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpa; (if more than one, state all)	yer I.D. (ITIN) No./6	Complete EIN	Last fo	ur digits of than one, state	Soc. Sec. or	Individual-Ta	xpayer I.D. (ITIN) No	./Complete EIN
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, a 4739 Enterprise Road West Alexandria, OH	nd State):	ZIP Code	Street	Address of	Joint Debtor	(No. and Stre	et, City, and State):	ZIP Code
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of		45381	County	of Reside	nce or of the	Principal Plac	e of Business:	<u> </u>
Preble CD 1 CG 1755 - CG 1755			Mailin	a Address	of Joint Debte	or (if different	t from street address):	
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from stre	et address):	an C. I	Wianin	g Addiess	or John Decou	or (ir direction	. Hom shoet address).	ZIP Code
		ZIP Code	1					ZIF Code
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if different from street address above):							111111	
Type of Debtor (Form of Organization) (Check one box)  Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form.  Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)	(Checi  ☐ Health Care Bu ☐ Single Asset R in 11 U.S.C. § ☐ Railroad ☐ Stockbroker ☐ Commodity Br ☐ Clearing Bank ☐ Other ☐ Tax-Exe	eal Estate as de 101 (51B)  oker  empt Entity (s., if applicable)  exempt organ of the United 5	ization States	defined "incurr	the Fer 7 er 9 er 11 er 12 er 13 ere primarily on in 11 U.S.C. § ed by an indivi	Petition is File  Character  Character  Character  (Check consumer debts,	busin	ecognition eding ecognition
Filing Fee (Check one box)  Full Filing Fee attached  Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A.  Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B.  Check one box:  Debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D).  Check if:  Debtor's aggregate noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliate are less than \$2,343,300 (amount subject to adjustment on 4/01/13 and every three years therea.  Check all applicable boxes:  A plan is being filed with this petition.  Acceptances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more classes of creditors, in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).					ee years thereafter).			
Statistical/Administrative Information  ☐ Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors.  ☐ Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors.								
Estimated Number of Creditors	1,000- 5,001- 5,000 10,000	[] [ 10,001- 2	] 5,001- 0,000	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000			
\$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50 million million	to \$100 to	]  00,000,001  \$500  illion	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion				
\$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50 million	to \$100 to	]  00,000,001  \$500  illion	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion			

B1 (Official Fort	m 1)(4/10)		Page 2		
Voluntary		Name of Debtor(s):			
ľ	st be completed and filed in every case)	Twin Valley Mettalcraft ASN	# LLC		
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last	8 Years (If more than two, attach a	dditional sheet)		
Location Where Filed:	- None -	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
Location Where Filed:		Case Number: Date Filed:			
Pe	nding Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If more tha	an one, attach additional sheet)		
Name of Debte David R. Pu	or: urdy, Debra L. Purdy	Case Number: 09-bk-37628	Date Filed: 12/08/09		
District: Southern D	District of Ohio, Dayton	Relationship: LLC owners	Judge: Walter		
	Exhibit A		xhibit B al whose debts are primarily consumer debts.)		
forms 10K at pursuant to S and is reques	oleted if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 sting relief under chapter 11.)  A is attached and made a part of this petition.	I, the attorney for the petitioner name have informed the petitioner that [he 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Co	ed in the foregoing petition, declare that I or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, ode, and have explained the relief available riffy that I delivered to the debtor the notice		
		ibit C			
	or own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.		le harm to public health or safety?		
		nibit D			
,	pleted by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, ea		a separate Exhibit D.)		
	D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made	a part of this petition.			
If this is a joi  ☐ Exhibit	nt petition:  D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a	and made a part of this petition.			
	Information Regardin	ng the Debtor - Venue			
	(Check any ap				
-	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for	a longer part of such 180 days than	in any other District.		
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, ge				
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its princ this District, or has no principal place of business or assets proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the sought in this District.	s in the United States but is a defend he interests of the parties will be serv	lant in an action or ved in regard to the relief		
	Certification by a Debtor Who Reside (Check all app		erty		
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession		d, complete the following.)		
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)				
	(Address of landlord)	<del></del>			
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment	for possession, after the judgment fo	or possession was entered, and		
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the coafter the filing of the petition.				
	Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with the	his certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(I))	).		

## Voluntary Petition

(This page must be completed and filed in every case)

Name of Debtor(s):

Twin Valley Mettalcraft ASM LLC

#### Signatures

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct.

[If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).

I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

X

Signature of Debtor

X

Signature of Joint Debtor

Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)

Date

#### Signature of Attorney\*

#### X /s/ E. James Wampler

Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)

#### E. James Wampler 0007120

Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)

#### **Wampler Law Offices**

Firm Name

1515 Liberty Tower 120 W. Second Street Dayton, OH 45402

Address

#### 937/224-8100

Telephone Number

#### April 20, 2010

Date

\*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.

#### Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

#### X /s/ Debra L Purdy

Signature of Authorized Individual

#### Debra L Purdy

Printed Name of Authorized Individual

#### President

Title of Authorized Individual

#### April 20, 2010

Date

#### Signature of a Foreign Representative

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.

(Check only one box.)

- ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code.

  Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.
- Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.

X

Signature of Foreign Representative

Printed Name of Foreign Representative

Date

#### Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), i10(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.

Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)

--

Date

Address

Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.

Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:

If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

In re	Twin Valley Mettalcraft ASM LLC			
	*	Debtor(s)	Chapter	11

#### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
-Thyssen-Krupp Material NA Copper ad Brass Sales, Div. 6700 Poe Avenue Dayton, OH 45414-2590	-Thyssen-Krupp Material NA Copper ad Brass Sales, Div. 6700 Poe Avenue Dayton, OH 45414-2590	Trade debt		3,486.24
5th/3rd Bank P O Box 630337 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0337	5th/3rd Bank P O Box 630337 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0337		Disputed	23,923.11
5th/3rd Bank P O Box 630337 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0337	5th/3rd Bank P O Box 630337 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0337			83,538.43 (Unknown secured)
5th/3rd Bank P O Box 630337 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0337	5th/3rd Bank P O Box 630337 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0337			68,655.95 (Unknown secured)
5th/3rd Bank P O Box 630337 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0337	5th/3rd Bank P O Box 630337 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0337			143,356.24 (Unknown secured)
5th/3rd Bank P O Box 630337 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0337	5th/3rd Bank P O Box 630337 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0337	See Atachment Two		Unknown (1,060.00 secured)
American Express P O Box 650448 Dallas, TX 75265-0448	American Express P O Box 650448 Dallas, TX 75265-0448	Credit card purchases		1,262.46
B-N Plating 613 Daniel Street Dayton, OH 45404-1637	B-N Plating 613 Daniel Street Dayton, OH 45404-1637			98.00
Farm Plan P O Box 4450 Carol Stream, IL 60197-4450	Farm Plan P O Box 4450 Carol Stream, IL 60197-4450	Trade debt		1,390.84
Hawley, Cobb & Co. Inc., CPAs 216 North Barron Street Eaton, OH 45320	Hawley, Cobb & Co. Inc., CPAs 216 North Barron Street Eaton, OH 45320	Trade debt		1,016.00

В4				'07) - Cont.		
In	re	Twin \	/alley	Mettalcraft	ASM	LLC

Case No.

Debtor(s)

## LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
Hohman Plating 814 Hillrose Avenue Dayton, OH 45404-1132	Hohman Plating 814 Hillrose Avenue Dayton, OH 45404-1132	Trade debt	,	688.95
Magnetic Inspection Laboratory 1401 Greenleaf Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Magnetic Inspection Laboratory 1401 Greenleaf Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Trade debt		230.00
MSC Metalworking Attn: Wes, Legal Department 75 Maxess Road Melville, NY 11747-3151	MSC Metalworking Attn: Wes, Legal Department 75 Maxess Road Melville, NY 11747-3151	Trade debt		467.03
Ohio Department of Taxation P O Box 182101 Columbus, OH 43218-2101	Ohio Department of Taxation P O Box 182101 Columbus, OH 43218-2101	Employee withholding		522.59
Plastics International 7600 Arlington Drive Eden Prairie, MN 55344	Plastics International 7600 Arlington Drive Eden Prairie, MN 55344	Trade debt		226.53
PNC Bank (National City) Attn: Michael Naso, Locator 01-7521 23000 Millcreek Boulevard Beachwood, OH 44122	PNC Bank (National City) Attn: Michael Naso, Locator 01-7521 23000 Millcreek Boulevard Beachwood, OH 44122	Credit card purchases		10,665.59
Thomas Net TPCO LLC Dept CH 14193 Palatine, IL 60055-4193	Thomas Net TPCO LLC Dept CH 14193 Palatine, IL 60055-4193	Trade debt		3,221.41
United States Treasury Internal Revenue Service Cincinnati, OH 45999-0039	United States Treasury Internal Revenue Service Cincinnati, OH 45999-0039	Employee withholding taxes		5,609.28
Verizon North P O Box 9688 Mission Hills, CA 91346-9688	Verizon North P O Box 9688 Mission Hills, CA 91346-9688			164.08

# DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the President of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	April 20, 2010	Signature	/s/ Debra L Purdy
		-	Debra L Purdy
			President

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both.

18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

In re	Twin Valle	ey Mettalcraft ASM L	LC		Case No.	
				Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
		DISCLOSURE C	F COMPENS	ATION OF ATTORI	NEY FOR DE	BTOR(S)
	compensation r	paid to me within one ye	ar before the filing o	016(b), I certify that I am f the petition in bankruptcy, in connection with the bank	or agreed to be paid	the above-named debtor and that it to me, for services rendered or to lows:
	For legal s	services, I have agreed to	accept		. <b>\$</b>	0.00
	Prior to the	e filing of this statement	I have received		<b>.</b>	0.00
	Balance D	ue			. \$	0.00
2.	The source of the	he compensation paid to	me was:			
		Debtor		Other (specify):		
3.	The source of c	compensation to be paid	to me is:			
	•	Debtor		Other (specify):		
4.	I have r firm.	not agreed to share the a	bove-disclosed comp	ensation with any other perso	on unless they are m	embers and associates of my law
	☐ I have agree	ed to share the above-dis agreement, together wit	sclosed compensation h a list of the names	n with a person or persons who of the people sharing in the c	o are not members ompensation is atta-	or associates of my law firm. A ched.
<b>5</b> .	In return for th	e above-disclosed fee, I	have agreed to rende	r legal service for all aspects	of the bankruptcy ca	ase, including:
	<ul><li>b. Preparation</li><li>c. Representat</li></ul>	and filing of any petition of the debtor at the r	n, schedules, stateme	gadvice to the debtor in deter nt of affairs and plan which rand confirmation hearing, and	nay be required;	
	Nego reaffi	isions as needed] itiations with secured irmation agreements )(2)(A) for avoidance	and applications	as needed; preparation a	nption planning; and filing of moti	preparation and filing of ons pursuant to 11 USC
6.	Repr	with the debtor(s), the ab esentation of the deb other adversary proce	tors in any disch	es not include the following s argeability actions, judici	service: ial lien avoidance	es, relief from stay actions or
			C	ERTIFICATION		
this	I certify that the bankruptcy proc		e statement of any ag	reement or arrangement for p	ayment to me for re	presentation of the debtor(s) in
Date	ed: <b>April 20</b> ,	2010		/s/ E. James Wamp		
				E. James Wampler Wampler Law Office		
				1515 Liberty Towe	Г	
				120 W. Second Str Dayton, OH 45402	eet	
				937/224-8100		

Debtor

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

		Chapter_	11
LIST O	F EQUITY SECURIT	Y HOLDERS	
llowing is the list of the Debtor's equity security	-		)(3) for filing in this chapter 11
Name and last known address or place of business of holder	Security Class	Number of Securities	Kind of Interest
David R. Purdy 1739 Enterprise Road Vest Alexandria, OH 45381			LLC 49% owner
Debra L Purdy 1739 Enterprise Road Starbuck, MN 56381			LLC partner, 51% interest
DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY	OF PERJURY ON BEHA	LF OF CORPORAT	TION OR PARTNERSHI
I, the President of the corporation of foregoing List of Equity Security Holde	named as the debtor in this case ers and that it is true and correct	, declare under penalty to the best of my infor	of perjury that I have read the mation and belief.
ateApril 20, 2010		/s/ Debra L Purdy Debra L Purdy	

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both.

18 U.S.C §§ 152 and 3571.

0 continuation sheets attached to List of Equity Security Holders

Twin Valley Mettalcraft ASM LLC

In re

-Thyssen-Krupp Material NA Copper ad Brass Sales, Div. 6700 Poe Avenue Dayton, OH 45414-2590

5th/3rd Bank P O Box 630337 Cincinnati, OH 45263-0337

American Express P O Box 650448 Dallas, TX 75265-0448

B-N Plating 613 Daniel Street Dayton, OH 45404-1637

David R. Purdy 4739 Enterprise Road West Alexandria, OH 45381

Debra L. Purdy 4739 Enterprise Road West Alexandria, OH 45381

Farm Plan P O Box 4450 Carol Stream, IL 60197-4450

Hawley, Cobb & Co. Inc., CPAs 216 North Barron Street Eaton, OH 45320

Hohman Plating 814 Hillrose Avenue Dayton, OH 45404-1132

Magnetic Inspection Laboratory 1401 Greenleaf Elk Grove Village, IL 60007

MSC Metalworking Attn: Wes, Legal Department 75 Maxess Road Melville, NY 11747-3151

Nationwide Credit, Inc. 2015 Vaughn Road, Bldg. 400 Kennesaw, GA 30144

Ohio Department of Taxation P O Box 182101 Columbus, OH 43218-2101

Patricia L. Hill Attorney at Law One South Main Street #900 Dayton, OH 45402

Plastics International 7600 Arlington Drive Eden Prairie, MN 55344

PNC Bank (National City) Attn: Michael Naso, Locator 01-7521 23000 Millcreek Boulevard Beachwood, OH 44122

Thomas Net TPCO LLC Dept CH 14193 Palatine, IL 60055-4193

United States Treasury Internal Revenue Service Cincinnati, OH 45999-0039

Verizon North P O Box 9688 Mission Hills, CA 91346-9688

In re	Twin Valley Mettalcraft ASM LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	CORPORAT	E OWNERSHIP STATEMENT (R	ULE 7007.1)	
or rec	usal, the undersigned counsel for <u>T</u> ving is a (are) corporation(s), other the	rocedure 7007.1 and to enable the Judwin Valley Mettalcraft ASM LLC in the nan the debtor or a governmental unit, quity interests, or states that there are	e above caption that directly of	oned action, certifies that the or indirectly own(s) 10% or
■ N	None [Check if applicable]			
April	20, 2010	/s/ E. James Wampler		
Date		E. James Wampler 0007120		
		Signature of Attorney or Litigan Counsel for Twin Valley Mettal		
		Wampler Law Offices		
		1515 Liberty Tower		
		120 W. Second Street Dayton, OH 45402		
		937/224-8100		